CASE NO. 21553

APPLICATION OF KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF KAISER-FRANCIS OIL o
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, M?/;S }
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. ’

APPLICATION

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company applies for an order pooling all mineral interests in the
Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the SE/4 of Section 20
and the SW/4 of Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New
Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

1. Applicant is an interest owner in the SE/4 of Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section
21, and has the right to drill a well or wells thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to drill the following wells to test the Wolfcamp formation:

(a) The Loving Townsite 2021 WC Well No. 1H, with a first take point in the

NW/4SE/4 of Section 20, and a final take point in the NE/4SW/4 of Section 21;

(b) The Loving Townsite 2021 WA Well No. 1H, with a first take point in the

NW/4SE/4 of Section 20, and a final take point in the NE/4SW/4 of Section 21;

(c) The Loving Townsite 2021 WC Well No. 2H, well with a first take point
in the SW/4SE/4 of Section 20, and a final take point in the SE/4SW/4 of Section 21; and
(d) The Loving Townsite 2021 WA Well No. 2H, with a first take point in the

SW/4SE/4 of Section 20, and a final take point in the SE/4SW/4 of Section 21.

3. Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other

mineral interest owners in the SE/4 of Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21 for the purposes set

forth herein.

EXHIBIT I



4. Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral
interest owners to participate in the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their interests to
the wells, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests.
Therefore, applicant secks an order pooling all mineral interest owners in the Wolfcamp
formation in the SE/4 of Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21, pursuant to NMSA 1978 §§70-
2-17, 18.

¥ The pooling of all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the
SE/4 of Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21 will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells,
prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE. applicant requests that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter its
order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 of

Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21;

B. Designating applicant as operator of the wells;

ke Considering the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the wells, and

allocating the cost among the wells’ working interest owners;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together

with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping

the wells in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the wells.
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Janjes Bruce \
Post Office Box 1056

Sartta Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Kaiser-Francis Oil Company



Case No.

Application of Kaiser-Francis Oil Company for a compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Kaiser-Francis Oil Company seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the
Wolfcamp formation underlying spacing and proration unit in the Wolfcamp formation
comprised of the SE/4 of Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 28
East, NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to: (a) the Loving Townsite 2021 WC Well No. 1H,
with a first take point in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the NE/4SW/4 of
Section 21; (b) the Loving Townsite 2021 WA Well No. 1H, a with a first take point in the
NW/4SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the NE/4SW/4 of Section 21; (c) the Loving
Townsite 2021 WC Well No. 2H, well with a first take point in the SW/4SE/4 of Section 20 and
a final take point in the SE/4SW/4 of Section 21; and (d) the Loving Townsite 2021 WA Well
No. 2H, with a first take point in the SW/4SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the
SE/4SW/4 of Section 21. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, and
equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for
the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping the wells. The unit is located in the
center of Loving, New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF KAISER-FRANCIS OIL

COMPANYCOMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 21553

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF BRENDON KUSHNERICK

Brendon Kushnerick, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

1. I 'am a landman for Kaiser-Francis Oil Company (“KFOC”), and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein. 1 have been qualified by the Division as an expert
petroleum landman.

2. The following information is submitted in support of the compulsory pooling
application filed herein:

(a) The purpose of this application is to force pool working interest owners into the
Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit described below, and in wells that have been drilled or
are to be drilled in the unit.

(b) No opposition is expected because KFOC has attempted to contact all the interest
owners being pooled regarding the proposed well, and the interest owners have either failed
or refused to voluntarily commit their interests to the well.

(c) A Midland Map Co. plat outlining the unit being pooled is attached hereto as
Attachment A. KFOC seeks an order pooling the Wolfcamp formation underlying a
horizontal spacing unit comprised of the SE/4 of Section 20 & SW/4 of Section 21,
Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, containing 324.1 acres.

(1) Pool Code: 98220 Pool Name: Purple Sage; Wolfcamp Gas Pool, to be dedicated
to the Loving Townsite 2021 WC No 1H. The well is a horizontal well with a first
take point in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the NE/4 SW/4
of Section 21.

SHL: 1,078’ FSL & 2,519’ FEL

BHL: 1,893 FSL & 2,413’ FWL

15,157° MD/ 10,496’ TVD
EXHIBIT _



(i) Pool Code: 98220 Pool Name: Purple Sage; Wolfcamp Gas Pool, to be
dedicated to the Loving Townsite 2021 WC No 2H. The well is a horizontal well
with a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the
SE/4 SW/4 of Section 21.

SHL: 1,048’ FSL & 2,519’ FEL

BHL: 725’ FSL & 2,584’ FWL

15,353’ MD/ 10,475’ TVD

(iii) Pool Code: 98220 Pool Name: Purple Sage; Wolfcamp Gas Pool, to be
dedicated to the Loving Townsite 2021 WA No 1H. The well is a horizontal well
with a first take point in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the
NE/4 SW/4 of Section 21.

SHL: 1,148’ FSL & 2,499 FEL

BHL: 1,980’ FSL & 2,310 FWL

14,900° MD/ 10,100’ TVD

(iv) Pool Code: 98220 Pool Name: Purple Sage; Wolfcamp Gas Pool, to be
dedicated to the Loving Townsite 2021 WA No 2H. The well is a horizontal well
with a first take point in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 20 and a final take point in the
SE/4 SW/4 of Section 21.

SHL: 948’ FSL & 2,499’ FEL

BHL: 660’ FSL & 2,310’ FWL

14,900’ MD/ 10,100’ TVD

A Form C-102 for each well is attached as Attachment B.

(d)  There is no depth severance in the Wolfcamp formation.

(d) The parties being pooled and their interests are set forth in Attachment C. Their
current or last known address are also set forth.

(e) There were two unlocatable interest owners.

(f) Attachment D contains a summary of contacts or attempted contacts with the
interest owners, together with copies of the proposal letters sent to the interest owners.

(2) KFOC has made a good faith effort to obtain the voluntary joinder of the working
interest owners in the proposed wells.

(h) KFOC has the right to pool the overriding royalty owners in the well unit.
(1) Attachment E contains the Authorization for Expenditures for the proposed wells.

The estimated cost of the wells set forth therein is fair and reasonable, and are comparable
to the costs of other wells of similar depth and length drilled in this area of Eddy County.



) KFOC requests overhead and administrative rates of $8,000.00/month while
drilling a well and $800.00/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and are
comparable to the rates charged by other operators for wells of this type in this portion of
Eddy County. They are also the rates set forth in the Joint Operating Agreement for the
well unit. KFOC requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the
COPAS Accounting Procedure.

(k) KFOC requests that the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed against
non-consenting working interest owners.

) KFOC requests that it be designated operator of the well.

(m)  The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from company
business records.

(n) The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention

of waste.
VERIFICATION
STATE OF OKLHOMA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF TULSA )

Brendon Kushnerick, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states that: He is a Staff
Landman for Kaiser-Francis Oil Company; he is authorized to make this verification on its behalf:
he has read the foregoing statement, and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

Bl "t ="

Brendon Kushnerick

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 18th day of January, 2021 by Brendon
Kushnerick.

My Commission Expires: o8-J13- A Oﬂ/ \755,4/1/1;4/1 QQ ln gt
- Notary Pub@\ ﬂ

AR Notary Public
Ao\ State of Oklahoma
2Nt TAMMY JOHNSON
AL TULSA COUNTY
247 COMMISSION #05007870
Comm. Exp. 08-23-2021
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Disician f

1628 N Freveh Dh . Hobos. NA1 33240
Mhone: (474 10L8 161 Fav: 1574 3330720
JUSTNE

BIES Firs St Antesis, NMAS210

Phone: (375) 745-1283 Fax: (75) 7489720

Dogisgill

1000 Rio Bracos Road, Aziec. NAM $7410
Phone: (5033 119178 Fav: {305} 1348170
Daoer 1Y

12203 St Franc Or., Santa be. NM §7505
Phone: (505) 476-3400 Fuy, (5051 470.3402

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Depagiiin{ | 204@0 _
Tt

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

OlL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
one copy 1o appropriate
District Office

RECEIVED
[T AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' APl Number ! Pool Code ' Pool Name
50 - 015 -4S00D 98220 Purple Sage - Wolfcamp Gas Pool
* Property Code ’ Property Name * Well Nunber
321475 LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 WA 1H
"OGRID No. ! Operator Name * Elevation
12361 KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 3069.1
© Surface Location
UL or ot no. Section Township Range lot idn Feet frum the North/South line Feet from the Fast/West line County
(8] 20 238 28E 1148 SOUTH 2499 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no, Section Township Range Lot idn Feet from the ‘r Nerth/Soutb line Feet from the East/West line County
K 21 238 28E 1980 1 SOUTH 2310 WEST EDDY
* Dedicated Acres |' Joint or Infill | Consolidation Code | " Order No.
320 - - =
No allowable will be assigned to this completion undil all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.
"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
P heietn oy Mt ihe aformution craioinal e isinee ind complaty i the
Peut of mey Indedge und Refiof and ikt this seganizosicen thes 1eams @
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SEYASNT W N SAQE0A'T 253989 F1 N9 DT 268177 AT N8I INIE 25177 A >
N Q CORNIR SIC 20 i ONF l 4 <
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| LOVING TORNSITE 202y WA 1H 3 | | 2 || Charlotv@kfoc.net
ELEV. = 3069.1° ! g Bl
| UL = 3228648927 % (WD) | I Eomal Address
ou_ .y iou - Towigeormewy ol L _ o
:uﬁr‘ﬁ , 7 mro.. T sorrow or notr
e R o e o T ur-umewss o | WSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
3 [FU ACE J | 2 [ ! :“3’ ‘EA‘S“’ 6(’;‘0) % 1 herehy corifv thot the weil lucation shown on this gt was
2 ) ' y !
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Received by OCD: 9/24/2020 5:37:47 PM

District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District Il

811S. First St., Artesia, NM §8210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District [1]

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phane: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr,
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Page 2 of 24

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[J AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

" API Number * Pool Code * Pool Name
98220 Purple Sage - Wolfcamp Gas Pool
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 WA 2H
"OGRID No. * Operator Name * Elevation
12361 KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 3070.2
* Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
(0} 20 238 28 E 948 SOUTH 2499 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
N 21 238 28 E 660 SOUTH 2310 WEST EDDY
* Dedicated Acres |” Joint or Infill |~ Consolidation Code | Order No.
320 - - -
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.
"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby centify that the information contained herein is true and complere to the
best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a
working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land inctuding the proposed
NLA"T, Cﬂg%ﬁ%ﬁgg_g lﬁ C-ORJ,fgs%ge l?a L'A‘Tc E_og';c;”sgfwz': bottom hole location or has a right 1o drill this well ar this location pursiant to
LONG. = 104.1181254'W LONG. = 104.1010377W LONG. = 104.0838774'W « contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or fb a
NMSP EAST (FT) NNSP EAST (FT) NUSP EAST (FT) ) ) ’ e/
N = 472218.87 N = 472200.20 N = 472241.10 voluntary pooling agreement or g oling o e ot/ |
£ = 60783276 E = 61311254 £ = 616414.82 by thgivision
SBI49'41"E 2641.23 FT SBY4E04°E  2639.89 FT N8I3F2E 2651.77 T N8Y3329E 2651.77 A1 # ’
N 0 CORNER SEC. 20 T DNF I . /
LAT. = 322979830 o] | | e -—
E LONG. = 104.1095734'W E UATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES ARE SHOWN USING 3 igna Date
& i NMSP (F1) & THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1883 (NADB3) LISTED 3
| N = 47221090 @ NEW STATE PLANE EAST COORDINATES ARE GRID g
S 1+ S| 0 i 3 e re e Valkenburg
* ™ TO THE SURFACE. VERTICAL DATUM NAVDBS. | “Printed Name
™ | I | ) ! v 2
5 | Lovmc TokNsiTe 2021 W 2n g | l g | Charlotv@kfoc.net
LEV. = 3070.2 -
Tty . (NADE3) l ~’ E-mail Address
N | LoNG. = 104.1000730W_ enhesm— — — |-~ — 2
" NMSP EAST FTyms el o iSm—
= 4 | !
& R ! 8 | 1 t | "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
S l § I | BOTTOM OF HOLE z 1 hereby certify that the weil location shown on this plar was
E URFACE ! l | ' LAT. = 32.2851608N 3
N _OETT ________ E NEJ SR LONG. = 104.0935113w [ ploted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under
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£ 61042935 | DNF

S8950'57'W  2636.01 FT  SBIS04BW 266414 FT

’ i l
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LONG. = 104.1181240'W LONG. = 104.1009771W LONG. = 104.0838741'W
NNSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 465867.55 N = 466831.64 N = 466317.44
£ = 60784396 E = 61314288 £ = £18428.20

.

Certficate Nugiber:__~FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797
SURVEY NO. 6255




1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (§75) 193.0720
Distri

811 S First St.. Anesia. NM 88210

Phone: (§75) 748-1283 Fax: (375) 748-9720

Disteiet {1

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NN 87410
Phone: (305) 1346178 Fax: (503) 334-6170
Qisncy vV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr.. Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (503) 476-3460 Fax. (505) 476-3402

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Departn‘Wr\l?

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONm

STRICT I-ARTESIAO.C.D.

RECEVED

; Form C-102
03 ng Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

&AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' APl Number ! Paol Code ? Pool Name
30-015-45005 98220 Purple Sage; Wolfcamp, Gas
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
321476 LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 WC 1H
"OGRID No. * Operator Name * Elevation
12361 KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 3069.6
© Surface Location
UL or lol no. Section Township Range Lot ldn Feet from the NorthiSouth line Feet from the East/West line County
(0] 20 238 28E 1078 SOUTH 2519 EAST EDDY
' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feer from the East/West line County
J 21 238 28E 1893 SOUTH 2413 WEST EDDY
"* Dedicated Acres | Joint or Infill | * Consolidation Code | Order No.
320 - - -
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.
"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 herehy centify that the information contained hercin is true and complete 1 the
hest of my onnvladge wncd belicf, amd that this arganisation either vwas o
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16235 N. Freach Dr.. Hobbs. NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fav: (§75) 3930720
Disii

311 S, First St Anesia. NM §8210

Phone: (375) 7481283 Fax: (§73) 7484720
Dagriat 11

1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aziec. NM §3410
Phone: (305) 334-6178 Fax: (303) 334-6170
Qi 1V

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Sada Fe, NA1 87505
Phone: (305) 476-3460 Fax: (303) 476-2462

State of New Mexico

RECEWVED

Form C-102

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources DepartnMN 0 3 2019 Revised Augusc 1. 2011

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

DISTRICT II-ARTESIAO.C.D.

Submil one copy to appropriate
District Office

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT ‘ |

VAPl Number ! Pool Code * Pool Name
30-015-45006 98220 Purple Sage; Woldcamp, Gas
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
321476 LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 WC ZH
"OGRID No. * Operator Name * Elevation
12361 KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 3069.7
© Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section | Township Runge Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
0O 20 238 28E 1048 SOUTH 2519 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/\West linc County
N 21 238 28E 725 SOUTH 2584 WEST EDDY
" Dedicated Acres |" Joint or Infili  |" Consolidation Code | * Order No.
320 I - =
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.
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Pooling Respondent List for compulsory pooling of the SE/4 of Sec 20 and SW/4
of SEC 21 23S-28E Eddy County, New Mexico

Mineral Owner Address line 1 Address line 2 City State Zip Working Interest
MRC Permian Company, LLC 5400 LBJ Freeway Suite 1500 Dallas TX 75240 0.000710
Estate of Mary Jean Urquidez PO Box 1003 Loving NM 88256 0.000710
Mary Ortega Vasquez 213 North Walnut Street Carlsbad NM 88220 0.002098

ATTACHMENT C




Summary of Communications
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H & 2H

Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H & 2H

Company Name: MRC Permian Company, LLC

Date:

Comments/Actions

August 13, 2020

Mailed well proposals via certified mail dated August 13, 2020

Certified mail receipt showed successful delivery

August 27, 2020

Phone conversation with David Johns discussing the status of MRC’s
interest

August 31, 2020

Emailed David Johns confirming the status of MRC’s interest

September 21, 2020

Emailed an offer to lease to David Johns

September 28, 2020

Followed up with David Johns to see whether Kaiser’s offer to lease was
acceptable

October 7, 2020

Followed up with David Johns to see whether Kaiser’s offer to lease was
acceptable

October 20, 2020

Informed David Johns that MRC would be a listed party on Kaiser’s
upcoming pooling

November 25, 2020

Sent revised well proposals to MRC Permian

November 30, 2020

Revised well proposals received by MRC Permian

December 3, 2020

Phone conversation with David Johns to discuss the status of MRC’s
interest

December 10, 2020

Follow up conversation with David Johns to discuss each parties plans on
the proposals

Party Name: Mary Ortega Vasquez

Date: Comments/Actions

October 23, 2020 Located a potential good address for the party

November 25, 2020 | Mailed well proposals via certified mail dated November 25, 2020
November 30, 2020 | Well proposal received and signed for

Party Name: Estate of Mary Jean Urquidez

Date:

Comments/Actions

October 23, 2020

Located a potential good address for the party

November 25, 2020

Mailed well proposals via certified mail dated November 25, 2020

December 7, 2020

Proposals returned back to sender due to the address being vacant

December 8, 2020

Located a potential new address for the party

December 10, 2020

Proposals resent to new address

December 28, 2020

Proposal returned back to sender

December 29, 2020

Unable to locate a better address

ATTACHMENT




KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY P.0. BOX 21468 TULSA. OKLAHOMA 74121-1468

6733 South Yale Avenue, 74136
(918) 494-0000
Fax: (918) 491-4383

November 25, 2020
SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 7018 3090 0002 1947 3062

MRC Permian Company, LLC
5400 LBJ Freeway

Suite 1500

Dallas, TX 75240

Re: Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H
Loving Townsite 2021 WA 2H
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 2H
SE/4 Section 20 & SW/4 Section 21 T23S R28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom it May Concern:

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company (“KFOC”) hereby proposed to drill the Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H (“Well
17), Loving Townsite 2021 WA 2H (“Well 2”), Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H (“Well 3”), and Loving
Townsite 2021 WC 2H (“Well 4”) at a legal location in the SE/4 of Section 20 & SW/4 of Section 21 T23S
R28E, Eddy County, New Mexico. KFOC intends to develop this area by utilizing pad drilling.

The intended surface hole location for the wells are as follows: 1,148’ FSL and 2,499’ FEL for Well 1,
948’ FSL and 2,499’ FEL for Well 2, 1,078’ FSL and 2,519’ FEL for Well 3, and 1,048’ FSL and 2,519’
FEL for Well 4 all in Section 20, T23S R28E.

The intended bottom hole location for the wells are as follows: 1,980’ FSL and 2,310’ FWL for Well 1,
660’ FSL and 2,310' FWL for Well 2, 1,893' FSL and 2,413’ FWL for Well 3, and 725' FSL and 2,584’
FWL for Well 4, all in Section 21, T23S R28E.

Well 1 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,100" and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 14,900’ from surface to terminus.

Well 2 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,100’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 14,900’ from surface to terminus.

Well 3 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,347’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 15,495’ from surface to terminus.

Well 4 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,347’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 15,495' from surface to terminus.



Enclosed are multiple documents for your review and execution including detailed AFEs for each well,
reflecting estimated costs associated with each well. If you intend to participate, please execute in the
appropriate box on each AFE, for each individual well, and return to the undersigned within 30 days of
receipt of this proposal. Please be aware that Well 3 & 4 have already been drilled and completed and
that the AFEs represent an estimated cost and are subject to change once actual costs are incurred.
Parties electing to participate are responsible for their proportionate share of actual costs incurred.

An AAPL Form 610- 1989 Model Form Operating Agreement shall be available for your review upon
request.

KFOC intends to have a Compulsory Pooling hearing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in
the next couple months which will allow KFOC to move forward with planning and drilling the subject
wells.

Should you have any questions, | can be reached at 918-491-4431 or brendonk@kfoc.net. |
Respectfully,
KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY

R A Pz

Brendon J. Kushnerick
Staff Landman

Enclosure



KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY P.O.BOX 21468 TULSA. OKLAHOMA 74121-1468

6733 South Yale Avenue, 74136
(918) 494-0000
Fax: (918) 491-4383

November 25, 2020
SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 7018 3090 0002 1947 3055

Mary Ortega Vasquez
213 North Walnut Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Re:  Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H
Loving Townsite 2021 WA 2H
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 2H
SE/4 Section 20 & SW/4 Section 21 T23S R28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom it May Concern:

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company (“KFOC”) hereby proposed to drill the Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H (“Well
1%), Loving Townsite 2021 WA 2H (“Well 2"), Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H (“Well 3"), and Loving
Townsite 2021 WC 2H (“Well 4”) at a legal location in the SE/4 of Section 20 & SW/4 of Section 21 T23S
R28E, Eddy County, New Mexico. KFOC intends to develop this area by utilizing pad drilling.

The intended surface hole location for the wells are as follows: 1,148’ FSL and 2,499’ FEL for Well 1,
948’ FSL and 2,499’ FEL for Well 2, 1,078’ FSL and 2,519’ FEL for Well 3, and 1,048’ FSL and 2,519’
FEL for Well 4 all in Section 20, T23S R28E.

The intended bottom hole location for the wells are as follows: 1,980’ FSL and 2,310’ FWL for Well 1,
660’ FSL and 2,310" FWL for Well 2, 1,893’ FSL and 2,413’ FWL for Well 3, and 725’ FSL and 2,584’
FWL for Well 4, all in Section 21, T23S R28E.

Well 1 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,100’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 14,900’ from surface to terminus.

Well 2 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,100’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 14,900’ from surface to terminus.

Well 3 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,347’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 15,495’ from surface to terminus.

Well 4 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,347' and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 15,495’ from surface to terminus.

Enclosed are multiple documents for your review and execution including detailed AFEs for each well,



reflecting estimated costs associated with each well. If you intend to participate, please execute in the
appropriate box on each AFE, for each individual well, and return to the undersigned within 30 days of
receipt of this proposal. Please be aware that Well 3 & 4 have already been drilled and completed and
that the AFEs represent an estimated cost and are subject to change once actual costs are incurred.
Parties electing to participate are responsible for their proportionate share of actual costs incurred.

An AAPL Form 610- 1989 Model Form Operating Agreement shall be available for your review upon
request.

KFOC intends to have a Compulsory Pooling hearing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in
the next couple months which will allow KFOC to move forward with planning and drilling the subject
wells.

Should you have any questions, | can be reached at 918-491-4431 or brendonk@kfoc.net.
Respectfully,

KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY

Brendon J. Kushnerick
Staff Landman

Enclosure



KAISER-FRANCIS OIL. COMPANY P.O.BOX 21468 TULSA. OKLAHOMA 74121-1468

6733 South Yale Avenue, 74136
(918) 494-0000
Fax: (918) 491-4383

November 25, 2020
SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 7018 3090 0002 1947 3086

Estate of Mary Jean Urquidez
C/O Mark U. Mckinney

405 Soper Street

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

Re:  Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H
Loving Townsite 2021 WA 2H
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H
Loving Townsite 2021 WC 2H
SE/4 Section 20 & SW/4 Section 21 T23S R28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom it May Concern:

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company (“KFOC”) hereby proposed to drill the Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H (“Well
1"), Loving Townsite 2021 WA 2H (“Well 2"), Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H (“Well 3"), and Loving
Townsite 2021 WC 2H (“Well 4”) at a legal location in the SE/4 of Section 20 & SW/4 of Section 21 T23S
R28E, Eddy County, New Mexico. KFOC intends to develop this area by utilizing pad drilling.

The intended surface hole location for the wells are as follows: 1,148’ FSL and 2,499’ FEL for Well 1,
948’ FSL and 2,499’ FEL for Well 2, 1,078’ FSL and 2,519' FEL for Well 3, and 1,048’ FSL and 2,519’
FEL for Well 4 all in Section 20, T23S R28E.

The intended bottom hole location for the wells are as follows: 1,980' FSL and 2,310’ FWL for Well 1.
660’ FSL and 2,310' FWL for Well 2, 1,893’ FSL and 2,413’ FWL for Well 3, and 725' FSL and 2,584
FWL for Well 4, all in Section 21, T23S R28E.

Well 1 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,100" and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 14,900’ from surface to terminus.

Well 2 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,100’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 14,900’ from surface to terminus.

Well 3 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,347’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 15,495’ from surface to terminus.

Well 4 is proposed to drill vertically to a depth of approximately 10,347’ and horizontally in an Eastern
direction within its targeted formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of
the wells is proposed to be approximately 15,495’ from surface to terminus.



Enclosed are multiple documents for your review and execution including detailed AFEs for each well,
reflecting estimated costs associated with each well. If you intend to participate, please execute in the
appropriate box on each AFE, for each individual well, and return to the undersigned within 30 days of
receipt of this proposal. Please be aware that Well 3 & 4 have already been drilled and completed and
that the AFEs represent an estimated cost and are subject to change once actual costs are incurred.
Parties electing to participate are responsible for their proportionate share of actual costs incurred.

An AAPL Form 610- 1989 Model Form Operating Agreement shall be available for your review upon
request.

KFOC intends to have a Compulsory Pooling hearing with the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division in
the next couple months which will allow KFOC to move forward with planning and drilling the subject
wells.

Should you have any questions, | can be reached at 918-491-4431 or brendonk@kfoc.net.
Respectfully,

KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY

R A g

Brendon J. Kushnerick
Staff Landman

Enclosure



Kaiser-Francis Oil Company
Authority for Expenditure

OPERATOR: Kalser-Francis Oil Company DATE: 12/1/2018
WELL NAME & NO: Loving Townsite 2021 WC #1H FIELD: Purple Sage
PROSPECT NAME: Loving Townsite PSH/COUNTY: Eddy
LOCATION: SHL Soc 20-23-28 BHL Sec 21-23-28 STATE: NM
PROPOSED TD: 15,405 MD 10,347' TVD
OBJECTIVE HORIZON: Wolfeamp C PREPARER: M Warner/ D Zerger
OBJECTIVE: Drill and complete new horizantal well in WC / net lateral 4,620' 5-1/2" Long String
Classification of Account DRILLING | COMPLETION | EQPT/CONST TOTAL
INTANGIBLE DRILLING & COMPLETION
500/600 Location / Road Expense / Earthern it / Frac Pit Construction $40,000 $7.000 $60.000 $107,000
501/ Cond, Ral Hole, Mouse Hole Services $37.000 $37,000
JE_OZIGDZ Location Damages 30
504/604 Drilling Rig Tumkey Completion Rig $20,000 §20,000
Footage @ per foot $0
Daywork 30 days al $20,500 $615,000 $615,000
505/605 Coiled Tubing & Related Services $240,000 $240,000
506/606 Rig Mob / Demob $87,470 $87 470
507/*** Directional Drilling Services $284,200 $264.200
508/608 Bits & Reamers $100,000 $100 000
510/610 Fuel/Power $61 484 $81.464
512/612 Drilling Water / Completion Fluid $25,000 $470,000 $485,000
514/614 Mud & Chemicals $140,000 $30,000 $170,000
5156/615 Closed Loop System / Mud & Cuttings Disposal/SWD $120,000 350,000 $170,000
516/616 Surface Equipment Rental / Inspection $145,727 5184,300 $330,027
517/617 Downhole Equipment Renlal / Ingpection $48,800 $47,000 $95,900
518018 Transporiation & Loading $15,000 $36,000 $53,000
520/*** DST, Coring & Analysis $0
522622 Open Hole Logs / Cased Hole Logs & Perforating / Slickline / Plugs $0
523/** Mud Logging / Geosteering / LWD $28.600 $28,600
524/624 Cemenling & Squeezing $82.000 $67,000 $148,000
526/626 Casing Crews & Equipment $10.000 $10,000
528/628 Plug & Abandon 30
630 Stimulation $2,500.000 $2,500,000
532/632 Geological & Engineering $10,000 $10.000
534/634 Supervision $114,824 $51,750 $166,574
[536/636 Miscellaneous Contract Labor 35,000 $30,000 $50,000 $85.000
[5368/638 Prof. Fees & Abslracls 30
|541/841 Liability Insurance / Bonds 20
542642 Drilling Overhead / Competion Overhead $12,538 $6,300 518,836
544/644 Miscellaneous & Unforeseen $179,811 $187,568 $5,500 $372,879
$2,172,562 $3,838,918 $115,500 6,226,970
WELL AND LEASE EQUIPMENT Feet
700 Conductor $0
701 Surface Casing 20" 943 500 $38.600 $38,500
702 Intermediate Casing 13-3/8" 724 2700 $146,300 $146,300
702 Intermediate Casing 9-5/8" 53.5# P-110 9900 $408,500 $408,500
704 Drilling Liner (BCP) 30
703 Production Liner (ACP) 5-1/2" 20# P-110 GBCD 15465 $218,457 $218,467
706 Production Casing (ACP) 10
710 Tubing 2 718" 6.5% L-80 10500 $63,000 363,000
7211720 Welihead Equip. BCP/ACP $27,000 $40,000 $67,000
724 Packers & Downhole Equipment 30
726 Rods & Pumps )
737 Line Pipe / Fittings / Pipeline $40,000 $40,000
T e $35,000 $35.000
752 Tanks & Walkways $170,000 $170,000
765 Heelers / Trealers / Separator / VRU $110,000 $110,000
768 Artificial Lift / 90mpressor $85.000 365,000
770 Gas Sales Unit / Dehy / Line Healer / Flare $5.000 $5.000
775/774 Tranportation and Freight BCP/ACP $2,.000 '$60,000 62,000
7771776 _InspectTest Tubulars BCP/ACP $5.000 $5.000 315,000
779/778 Non-ConlrolInble. Equipment BCP/ACP $62,530 $16,422 $25,250 $104,203
0%, LEASE EQUIPMEN i T sesran $344,880 $630,260 $1,662,960
$2,860,382 $4,283,798 $645,760 $7,789,830
Lniling C.ompletion £qpl/Consl Tolal

This AFE is only an estimate of costs and the actual costs incurred may be less or greater than stated.

APPROVED BY:___

DATE:
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Kaiser-Francis Oil Company

Authority for Expenditure
Operator: __ Kaiser-Francls Oil Company Date: 7/10/2020
Well Name: _Loving Townsite WA #1H Field: __PurpleSage
Prospect: Loving Townsite County / Psh Eddy
Location: Sec 20/21 - 235 - 28E State: NM
Depth: 14900 MD 10100 TVD Preparer: RS/DZ/JC
Horizon: Wolfcamp A
Objective: Drill and oornplehe a 1.0 mile horlzontal Wolfump A we!l on an two-well pad
[ WiBCode. | i S R Dplling 2 O] Com . Eqpt/Const .
500/600 | Location 7 Road / Frac Pit Construction $35,000 $4,000 $53,000
501/*** |Cond, Rat Hale, Mouse Hole Services $32,000 $32,000
502/602 _[Location D $200,000 $240,000
503/603 _|Environmental, Regulatory, and Permitting $20,000 $20,000
504/604 | Tumkey Compl Rig $8,000 $8,000
Footage @ per foot $0
Daywork 21 daysat $18,850 |  $386,425 $386,425
505/605 | Coiled Tubing & Related Services . $60,000 $60,000
506/606 |Rig Mob / Demab $97,250 $97,250
507/*** _|Directional Drilling Services $298,500 $298,500
508/608 [Bits & R $78,000 $78,000
510/610 |Fuel/Power $92,250 $92,250
512/612_|Drilling Water / Compl Fluld $37,000 $375,000 $412,000
514/614 {Mud & Chemical: $201,000 $20,000 $221,000
515/6125 _|Closed Loop System / Mud & Cuttings Disposal / SWD $125,000 $35,000 $160,000
516/616 |[Surface Equi Rental / Inspecti 254,300 $120,800 $375,100
517/617 |Downhole Equi Rental / Inspection $166,700 $31,000 $197,700
518/618 |Transportation & Loading $35,000 $63,000 $98,000
520/*** _|DST, Coring & Analysis $0
521 /621 [Downhole tools: Whi Liner Hangers, Frac Plugs $20,000 $20,000
522/622 |OH Logs / CH Logs/ Perforating / Slickline $75,000 $75,000
523/*** |Mud Logging / Geosteer.ng/ LWD $24,000 $24,000
524/624 |C g & Sy $178,500 $178,500
526/626 [Casing Crews & Equi $57,500 $57,500
528/628 |Plug & Abandon $0
***/630 (Stimulat] $1,300,000
532/632_|Geological & Engineering $0
534/634 |Supervision $153,550
536/636 |Miscell s Contract Labor $20,000 $125,000
538/638 |Prof. Fees & Abstracts $10,000
541/641 _[Liability Insurance / Bonds
542/642 Drilling Overhead / C Overhead
544/644 $1,200
i 825,200
" JIBCode ] 3 2 ‘Const:
700 Conductor
701 Surface Casing 13-3/8" 48# H40 STC 2020 COPAS 500 $31,840
702 |Intermediate Casing 103/4" 40.50# J-55 BTC 2020 COPAS 2400 $109,248 $109,248
702 Intermediate Caslng 7-5/8" 29.7# P-110 HC BTC 2020 COPAS 8900 $211,758 $211,758
704 |Drilling Liner (8CP) $0
703 |Production Liner (ACP) $0
706 [Production Casing (ACP) 5-1/2" P110HP 20# SF 2020 COPAS _ 14900 $403,262 $403,262
710 [Tubing 2-7/8" 6.5# L-80 EUE 2020 COPAS _ 10300 $56,238 $56,238
721/720 _|Wellhead Equip. BCP/ACP $45,000 345,000 $90,000
724 Packers & Downhole Equipment $20,000 $20,000
726 Rods & Pumps $0
737 Line Pipe / Fittings / Pipeline $20,000 $20,000
738 _|Automation/SCADA/Misc Electrical Equipment 315,000 $15,000
747 Valves $20,000 $20,000
752 Tanks & Walkways $55,000 $55,000
765 Heaters / Treaters / Sega r/ VRU $55,000 $55,000
768 Artificlal Lift / Com
770 Gas Sales Unit / Dehy / Lme Heater / Flare
775/774 __ |Tranportation and Freight BCP/ACP
777/776 _|Inspect/Test Tubulars BCP/ACP
779/778 __|Non-Controllable Equi BCP/ACP

. Total Well and Leass Equipment

. TowaI DAlling and CompIEHoR Cow

~ Drlling
Completion o
Land ST
b Pasition
Rt Compary
Asset Manager pr
Chief Operating Officer
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Kaiser-Francis Oil Company

Authority for Expenditure
QOperator: Kaiser-Francis Oil Company Date: 7/10/2020
Well Name:  Loving Townsite WA #2H Field: __Purple Sage
Prospect:  Loving Townsite County/Psh __ Eddy
Location: Sec20/21 - 235 - 28€ State:
Depth: 14900 MD 10100 TVD Preparer: RS/DZ/IC
Horizon: Wolfcamp A
Objective:  Drill and plete a 1.0 mile hori | Wolfcamp A well on an two-well pad
B Code [t v T Tntangikile Drilling nn&ﬁnmpleﬂbn Costs™i ! 27 Driling™ |" Completion. || Eqpt/Canet ] . Totl
500/600 _|Location / Road / Frac Pit Construction $35,000 $14,000 $4,000 $53,000
501/*** |Cond, Rat Hale, Mouse Hole Services $32,000 $32,000
502/602 _|Lacation Damag: $200,000 $40,000 $240,000
503/603 |Envir , R Y, and Permitting $20,000 $20,000
504/604 |Tumkey Completion Rig $8,000 $8,000
Footage @ per foot $0
Daywork 21 daysat $18,850 |  $386,425 $386,425
505/605 | Coiled Tubing & Related Services : $60,000 $60,000
506/606__|Rig Mob / Demob $97,250 $97,250
|_507/*** _|Directional Drilling Services $298,500 $298,500
508/608 [Bits & R $78,000 $78,000
510/610 [Fuel/Power $92,250 $92,250
512/612 _ |Drilling Water / Completion Fluld $37,000 $375,000 $412,000
514/614 {Mud & Chemicals $201,000 $20,000 $221,000
515/615 |Closed Loop System / Mud & Cuttlngs Disposal / SWD $125,000 $35,000 $160,000
516/616 [Surface E Rental / I $254,300 $120,800 $375,100
517/617 |D hole Equi Rental / Inspection $166,700 $31,000 $197,700
518/618 |Transportation & Loading $35,000 $63,000 $98,000
520/*** _|DST, Coring & Analysis S0
521/621 |Downhole tools: Whipstocks, Liner Hangers, Frac Plugs _ $20,000 $20,000
522/622 |OH Logs / CH Logs / Perforating / Slickline $75,000 $75,000
523/*** _|Mud Logging / Geosteering / LWD $24,000 $24,000
524/624 |C g &S ing $178,500 $178,500
526/626 [Casing Crews & E ip $57,500 $57,500
528/628 |Plug & Abandon $0
***/630 imulation $1,300,000 $1,300,000
532/632 |Geological & Engineering $0
534/634 [Supervision $111,800 $41,750 $153,550
536/636 _|Miscellaneous Contract Labor $45,000 $60,000 $20,000 $125,000
538/638 |Prof. Fees & Abstracts $10,000 $10,000
541/641 _|Liability insurance / Bonds $0
542/642 | Drilling Overhead / C Overhead $9,200 $5,250 $14,450
544/644 |Miscellaneous & Unforeseen $102,671 $226,880 51,200 $330,751
i 255 Totak Intarigible | Drilling & Completion’ : ,495, ; S IS5 137,976
‘i U TangibleWell and Ledse Equipment Costs. i [ A S Total e
700 Cond $0
701 Suﬂace Casing 13-3/8" 484 H40 STC 2020 COPAS 500 $31,840 $31,840
702 diate Casing 103/4" 40.50# J-55 BTC 2020 COPAS _ 2400 $109,248 $109,248
702 Intermediate Casing 7-5/8" 29.7# P-110 HC BTC 2020 COPAS _ 8900 $211,758 $211,758
704 Dnlling Liner (BCP) $0
703 Prod Liner (ACP) $0
706 Production Casing (ACP) 5-1/2" P110HP 20# SF 2020 COPAS _ 14900 $403,262 $403,262
710 Tubing 2-7/8" 6.5# L-80 EUE 2020 COPAS _ 10300 $56,238 $56,238
721/720  |[Wellhead Equip. BCP/ACP $45,000 345,000 $90,000
724 Packers & Downhol Equipment $20,000 520‘000
726 Rods & Pumps $0
737 __|Line Pipe / Fittings / Pipeline 320,000 $20,000
738 Automation/SCADA/Misc Electrical Equi $15,000 $15,000
747 Valves $20,000 $20,000
752 Tanks & Walkway $55,000 $55,000
765 Heaters / Treaters / / Separator / VRU $55,000 $55,000
768 Artificlal Lift / Compressor $40,000 $40,000
770 Gas Sales Unit / Dehy / Line Heater / Flare 30
775/774 __ |Tranportation and Frelght BCP/ACP $2,000 $40,000 $52,000
777/776 _ |Inspect/Test Tubulars BCP/ACP $5,000 59,400
779/778 _ |Non-Controllable Equi BCP/ACP $6,412 $23,000
P RITAG JE L Total Well and Lease Equipment i N

~ Drilng

Completion ~Signature
“land Printed Name
Geology Position

“Reservor Tompany

Asset Manager Date
Chief Operating Officer
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF KAISER-FRANCIS OIL
COMPANYFOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 2 ( G
EDDYCOUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 7

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF LEE J. LINDMAN

Lee J. Lindman, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the geological matters
stated herein.

2 [ am a geologist for Kaiser-Francis Oil Company ("KFOC"). I have been qualified
by the Division as an expert petroleum geologist. My area of responsibility at KFOC includes
this portion of Southeast New Mexico.

3, The following geological plats are attached hereto:

(a) Attachment A is a structure map on the Base of the Wolfcamp Y Sand. It shows
that structure dips gently to the East. It also displays other Wolfcamp X-Y wells and
permits in the vicinity of the Loving Townsite 2021 WA 1H& 2H,and a line of cross-
section. The proposed completion interval in the well is the upper Wolfcamp X-Y sand.

(b) Attachment B is a Gross Isopach map of the Wolfcamp X-Y Sand. This zonehas
uniform thickness across the proposed well unit.

(c) Attachment C is cross-section B — B’. The well logs on the cross-section give a
representative sample of the Wolfcamp X-Y formation in this area. The target zone for
these wells is continuous across the well unit.

(d) Attachment D is a structure map of the Base of the Wolfcamp C. It shows that the
structure dips gently to the East. It also displays the other Wolfcamp C wells and permits
in the vicinity of the Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H & 2H, and a line of cross-section.
The completed interval is the Wolfcamp C.

A

(e) Attachment E is a Gross Isopach map of the Wolfcamp C. This zone has uniform
thickness across the well unit.

® Attachment F is a cross-section B — B’. The well logs on the cross-section give a
representative sample of the Wolfcamp C formation in this area. The target zone for

these wells is continuous across the well unit.
EXHIBIT }



4. I conclude from the maps that:
(a) The horizontal spacing unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.

(b)  Each quarter section in the well unit will contribute more or less equally to
production from the well.

(¢c)  There is no faulting or other geologic\impediment which will adversely affect the
drilling of the subject well. -

5. Based on production from wells in this area, KFOCsees no difference for standup
or laydown wells in this area.

6. Attachment G contains the proposed horizontal drilling plans for the Loving
Townsite WA 1H & 2H wells and the as-drilled C-102s for the Loving Townsite 2021
WC 1H & #2H wells. The completed Loving Townsite 2021 WC 1H and 2H are
orthodox and comply with Division setback requirements. The proposed wells will also
be orthodox and comply with Division setback requirements.

7. I understand tnat tis >elf-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony
in this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 6 above is true and correct and is
made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made
as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Date: January 18, 2021 % Q’Q\b

Lee J. Lindafan :
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KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY

West(-)/East(+) (2000 usft/in)

-2000 0 2000 4000 6000
Project: Eddy County. NM (NMEZ) NADS83 Grid 3?\‘6‘3‘?‘ ?mil(ﬁg.:%):‘fzr(f%&n;y) (| i PO [T ! AN B Lol f Ll 1 e Il L 8 8 MY P "
Site: Loving Townsite 2021 WA : I+
Well: WA 2H | | 2000
Wellbore: Lateral | H
Design: Plan #1 i It
a Kaiser-Francis Oil Company i DI e o el ] - o
' LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H PBHL_660FSL_2310FEL” g
. H z
s I 13 3 LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H FTP_660FSL_2386FEL : I F 3
4 / v 2
] I 9 5/8" e 5112 ! 2
4 FORMATION TOP DETAILS . £k I Lo 3
> 1P g =
] TVDPath MDPath Formation : = Yy I L g
i 13 378" 2467.80 2484.07 Base Salt (Top Delaware) T T = v E S
1500.00 J L 2047.80 2980.47 Top Cherry Canyon ‘1 T‘ N ST &
4464.80  4549.30 Top Brushy Canyon 330° Hard Lines L 4
i | 5650.80 5743.62 Top Lower Brushy Canyon Sec. 20 Sec. 21 % 2
5 Start Build 2.00 5846.80 5939.62 Top Mobil Sand > Section Lines
2000— 2230.3370 5989.80 6082.62 Top 1st Bone Springs Lime I
- Start 2315.86 hold at 2238.48 MD 6989.80 7082.62 1st Bone Springs Sand LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H KOP_859FSL_2960FEL =
- J 7286.80 7379.62 2nd Bone Springs Lime TGnm Azimuths to Grid North -
- 7704.80 7797.62 2nd Bone Springs Sand True North: -0.12° [—-2000
4 7960.80  8053.62 Mid 2nd Bone Springs Lime Magnetic North: 6.77 -
4 8446.80 8539.62 Lower 2nd Bone Springs Sand (Harkey)
i 8747.80 884062 3rd Bone Springs Lime Magnetic Field
i 8977.80 9070.75 3rd Bone Springs Sand Strength: 47561.3nT
9319.80 9457.32 Top Wolfcamp (Wolfcamp A) Dip Angle: §9.90
,\ i 9349.80 9501.45 Top Wolfcamp A - X Sand Date: 08/25/2020
£ w00 Start Drop -2.00 9394.80 9576.46 Base Wolfcamp A - X Sand Model: IGRF2020
G 4000—] 4460.67 942480  9636.22 Top Wolfcamp A - Y Sand
5 1 -s03 9474.80 9784.65 Base Wolfcamp A - Y Sand
§ 4 To convert a Magnetic Direction to a Grid Direction, Add 6.77°
= il 9 5/8" To convert a Magnetic Direction to a True Direction, Add 6.89° East
5 SECTION DETAILS |
B . Magnetic North is 6.77° East of Grid North (Magnetic Convergence)
8 4 4' |y’Start 3715.04 hold at 5292.82 MD MD Inc Azi V0 NS SELW Dleg TFace VSect Magnetic North is 6.89° East of True North (Magnetic Declination)
3 1 5200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
£ 1500.00 0.00 0.00  1500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
> 573 | 2238.48 1477 227.03 2230.33  -64.51 -69.26 2.00 227.03 -69.56
2 6000 455436 1477  227.03 446967  -466.91 -501.29 0.00 0.00 -503.40
S 5292.82 0.00 0.00 520000 -531.42  -570.55 2.00 180.00 -572.96
4 9007.86 0.00 0.00 891504 -531.42  -570.55 0.00 0.00 -572.96
8 9907.86  90.00 89.74  9488.00  -528.86 2.40 10.00 89.74 0.00
| 14603.48  90.00 89.74  9488.00  -507.88  4697.97 0.00 0.00 469562  LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H PBHL_660FSL_2310FEL
1 TARGET DETAILS
- Name TVD +N/-S +EI-W Northing Easting
E TVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H SHL 0.00 0.00 0,00 468065.00 610750.58
8000 £VGTWNST 2021 WA 2H KOP_B59FSL_2960FEL 8915.04 -531.42 -570.55 467533.58 610180.03
A LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H KOP_659F SL_2960FEL LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H FTP_660FSL_2386FEL 9488.00 -528.86 2.40 467536.14 610752.98
Siant LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H PBHL_660FSL_2310FEL 9488.00 -507.88 4697.97 467557.12 615448,55
8O1S:
R Start DLS 10.00 TFO 89.74
h - Start 4695.62 hold at 9907.86 MD
\
= CASING DETAILS
- 512" MD Name Size
10000—] LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H FTP_660FSL_2386FEL 1400.00  1400.00 13 3/8" 13.37
LVGTWNST 2021 WA 2H PBHL_660FSL_2310FEL 530000  5302.82 0 58" 9.62
0 4696 9488.00 14603.48  51/2' 5.50
TIirrruorrr | T S I O Y P | I T I R = I T T L ] T T T | s S I [ Em e | T | i e | l T 11T T T L
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000

Vertical Section at 89.74° (2000 usft/in)

SB DIRECTIONAL SERVICES
5135 SW 29TH ST
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73179

Plan: Plan #1 (WA 2H/Lateral)
Created By: Mekka Williams
10:39, August 25 2020
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RECENED

L C-102
1625 N French Dr, Hobls, NM 83240 State of New Mexico AY 0 3 20\9 Revised FO!:TX} 011
v s Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Departrrm i vised Augus
$11S First S1.. Anesia, NM 88210 ubmit one COpy {0 appropriate
P 73 4 8 . 73 2875 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIONyy ey or i ARTESIAOCD: * pigric Oifice
1000 Rio Braros Road, Aziec. NA1§7410 1220 SOUIh St. Fl"dnClS DI'

Phone: (305) 134-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 T AMENDED REPORT
s Santa Fe, NM 87505 A D

1220 S. Su. Francis Or.. Santa Fe. NM 87504 "
Phone: (5031 476-3460 Fax. (505) 476-3402 m

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' APl Number ! Pool Code ? Pool Name
30-015-45005 98220 Purple Sage; Wolfcamp, Gas
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
321476 LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 WC 1H
"OGRID No. * Operator Name * Elevation
12361 KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 3069.6
© Surface Location
UL or lo!f no. Section Township Range Lot lda Feet from the NorthiSouth line Feet from the East/West line County
(0] 20 238 28E 1078 SOUTH 2519 EAST EDDY }
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the Nonh/Sou_m line Fees frem the East/West line County ‘!
J 21 238 28E 1893 SOUTH 2413 WEST EDDY !
** Dedicated Acres | " Joint or lofill | * Consolidation Code | Order No,
320 - - -

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests bave been consolidated or & pon-standard unit has beeu approved by the
division.

“OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 herehy centify thut the infirmativn csinel hercin is thae and cunplese . the

hest of ms bon ndesdie and Inelicf, and thai this sepanization cither owas o

weking intesess o unicusad minerl interest in ihe land inctuding the propesed

Nw CORNER SEC. 20 N.WRSECZO A CORNER SEC 21 " s i
(AL = 32.2980196N = 322575938\ N U = 3228801780 sz hele barion r has @ gkt o dell (s well ot this loauton purss: i
LONG. = 104.1181254'W L(“; = 1041010377 % LONG. = 104.0838774W  contnict with un oweer of such u minendl or working isterest. 1t 106
NMSP EAST {FY) NMSP EXST (FT) NNSP EAST (FT)
N = 4222882 N = 42220020 N o= 47224100
E= smms £ > 613112.64 { = 61841482
! NGIYNY 265177 A1 NOTIYNE 268172 1
f 1 DAF !
i .
[ LONG. = 10610857%6w | e WO c
A 3 g Daie
| owms 1 | SEnsmavEtsme ()
7
| € = BT3B | Z (uos mw‘&mﬁ%% 2 arlorte Van Valkenburg
——————————————— P 'l?’m: SURFACE. VI DATUM NAVDSS, v || Prace Name
| AS-DRILLED o T 5
| 155 P o | i i 8 Charlotv@kf t
: & = R assesaen B ' i g arlotv@kfoc.ne
{ LONG. ¢ ‘N!O?E?Clw | { i Eamail Address
LOVING TORNSITE 2021 'C 1H NMSP.EAST. — ' DNF
ONFELIV T 3086 — : — - e o s o P
3 - = | *SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
g AS-DRILLED S W hereby certify that the well focasion shown on this plas was
£ £ =61 027 i i ! BOT"DHS z;eél:w z
S o s et s i i B s i i i i = = piotied from field notes of acimal sirveys made by me or under
z 5 0 GoRweR Stc. 20 : B 04 6821335% "l
g & : %‘2?-\.!40' I 3 :“f"‘%ﬁfm’; 3) ; iy supervision, and thoy ihe same is inie and correct 1o the
g AMSP EAST {FT) £ £ = 61556408 8 U bew of nry belief _ormeen,
W s 466874.52 :
£ & 610479.36

B Ow s N

APRIL “}‘”%&0“ F J4,Q44‘ o
: 1/

SBS0TW  2636.01 1T L RS TY ;
swmastc b S CORMER SEC. 20 SE CORNER SEC. 21
= 3228330870 * WL = 3228331808 ;. WAL = 3228338384
wnn = 104.1181240W mbmw LONG. = 104,3008771'% ﬁgrpk"‘%opo”)y oG - so.ﬁzaaau"w
NUSP EAST (FT) 1879 FSL 2578° PEL  wuse s () 948" PSL, 2128 PHL WGP £AST () /i
N o= 48585758 AT @ 32.2864621N N = 485881 54 Wl = J27885977% K o= 688917 44
£ » 8078419 LOKG. = 104.1083438W £ = 81314248 LONG. = 104.0541212w f - 5160820 ‘Y
NMSP EAST (T} NMSP EAST {T)
K = 46874748 N = 46884317 '
£ » 51055341 £ = 51528721 /

SURVEY NO. 6230




Qusigisa |

1625 N. Freach Or.. Hobbs. NM 88240
Phone (575) 393-6161 Fav: (§75) 393.0720

PEILER

$11 S, First St Anesia. NM §8210

Phone {575 748-1283 Fax: (373) 7454720

Bsuwa 11

1000 Ria Brazos Road. Aziec. NM §3410

Phone: (303) 334-6178 Fax. (303) 334-6170

Y

Qistng 1V
1220 5. St. Francis Dr.. Sana Fe, NA1 87505
Phone: (3US) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476- 2467

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

State of New Mexico

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RECENVED

Submit one copy

DISTRICTII-ARTESIAO.C.D.
AMENDED REPORT

Form C-102

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources DepartnMétY 0 3 2019 Revised August 1. 2011
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

to appropriate
District Office

o

' API Number ! Pool Code ! Pool Name
30-015-45006 98220 Purple Sage; Woldcamp, Gas
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
321476 LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 WC ZH
"OGRID No. ¥ Operator Name * Elevation
12361 KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 3069.7
» Surface Location
UL or lot no, Section | Township Runge Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
0 20 238 28E 1048 SOUTH 2519 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or jot no. Section Township Range Lot idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/\West line County
N 21 238 28E 725 SOUTH 2584 WEST EDDY
" Dedicated Acres |” Joint or Infill | Consolidation Code | * Order No.
320 I - -
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been cousclidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
devision.
"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 heretrs cenifs thot the infoeveation costainal Bervat (s tre andd couplne e Re
| fest of o kveslelpe wnd elicf. g ta s o b el st u
j wnrkung wtereat vor wdersed mincenl aterest b the fand inclutiog e perperes)
Nu*" %nmsgﬁwig ‘:g Wﬂ%&‘wﬂ J‘E C.m stfnz,: Ieerien hols bovation ar s o gl so dnll Y well ut ey lessatu s paniet te
LONG = 104.1181254W LONG = 104,1010377W (ONG. = 1DA0BXBT74W 2 cresmigt widh on vt of snch o minervi or working bseret, s fo g
NMSP EAST (FT) NWSP EAST
N o= 41221887 Ne qnmm ﬁ‘%‘m wslsontuary ponsluing agseomens or i commpulsary peoding ander Needoee mayead
£ - 60983275 € - 61311284 £ = 51341482 o i
L1 LA 4804 263986 71 NOTIIZSE 268177 £ NIIVNE 25177 11
[ N Q CORNER SEC. 20 { ONF [ i
o AT = 322979830 g 4 ¢ “ 5/2
= 1N, = LI IeOR : = LABTUOE M0 LONGITUDE TES ARE SHOUN LSANG S Pt Dase
S i NMSP ST (FT) i = THE NORTH AMERICAN OF 1963 DUDSY) LSTED -
2 4 N = 47221080 l % Wm{ugmu;magg g 1 v Valkatibir
’_.__._i_._.t_'.ﬁpf?f‘_._.f_______;___._u Pl ST CODRIIWTES MOOFER. % arlotte van valxenburg
i 45~ D & : - inse¢ Name
: Wl f | F
a nan 5 ! | g Charlotv@kfoc.net
i LONG. & 104.1076556W | | E-mall Address
LOVING TOWNSITE 2021 H S T, GNF =il i DNF
IDNF TRV e 3 o oy fyro o e e R
LAT, = 32.9851944'N 7
g LR | ssopwued | SSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
S | NuSP Eas UL = 322853842N i 1 hereby cernfs thet the well location showi on s plot was
g i : = 6‘?072 LONG. = 1040926746 |3
T Cie sl — —— — — - W’-"-U -4 F‘Q R _: Pplotied from fiskd notes of acual survevs made by me or usder
s LT, = 32 33140K € = 81572243 B Wy supenvision, and that she same is true and correct o e
s LONG. » 104.1095950° i 8
§ RSP EAST [FT) BHL & 1l best o my Deltef . _
N - 46687452 ' < JAR B
£ 5 stous s i L] ArmiL g T Y
SIHTW 28301 7 W 2864 11 1T SESI6N 20332 11 A e, SO
v 000 Sic 20 & cons e % i SE CORMER SEC. 29 ""‘7‘@;”4@ MEX, N0y
i - I = 3228331 . 1 = 28338381 2 b
oic. = 1001181240w ASSORILLED LONG. = 104009771 % S IR e op A NG, /
NP EAST (T} 840 FSL, 2621 FEL KuSP £451 (FT) 708 FSL 2128 FRL WP ST () [ / : 7~
N = 46626758 W = 322880722% N o= 456881.54 AT = 327852865 o= 488817 44
£ = 50784196 LOHG = 104.1084631W £ = pijrazes LONG. = 1040941 180W f = BIBB0
NP ST (1) NUSP EAST (FT)
N = 46751421 N = 45750156 g
E = 610%39.10 £ = 81526055 / '

SURVEY NO. 62514




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF KAISER-FRANCIS OIL
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case Nos. 21553

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF NOTICE

COUNTY OF SANTAFE )
) ss.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

James Bruce deposes and states:

1. [ 'am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
2. [ am an attorney for Kaiser-Francis Oil Company.
3. Kaiser-Francis Oil Company has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the

names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the application
filed herein.

-+ Notice of the application was provided to the interest owners, at their last known
addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letter and certified return receipts are attached
hereto as Attachment A.

=1 Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rules.
6. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony
in this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 5 above is true and correct and is

made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made
as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Date: /Z/( e /M L Ottt B’“W
Jajkzes Bruce

EXHIBIT bf



JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)

(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com
November 12, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed with the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division by Kaiser-Francis Oi] Company (Case No. 21553), regarding Wolfcamp
wells in the SE/4 of Section 20 and the SW/4 of Section 21 Township 23 South, Range 28 East,
NMPM, in Eddy County, New Mexico.

This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, December 3, 2020. During the
COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing
will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an
electronic hearing, go to emrg state.nm.us/OCD/hearings or see the instructions posted on the
Division’s website, Attp://emnrd state.nm. us/()CD/announcemenls. html.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statemgn't no later than Thursday, November 26, 2020, This statement may be filed onine with
the Division at ocd hearings@state. nm. us, and should include: The name(s) of the party and his

Verv truly yours,

James Bruce

Att rney for Kaiser-Francis Oil Company ATTACHMENT A



EXHIBIT A

Smedleyville, LLC
P.O .Box 578
Loving, NM 88256

Mary Ortega Vasquez
213 North Walnut Street
Carlsbad, NM 88220

Estate of Mary Jean Urquidez
c/o Mark U. McKinney

405 Soper Street

Carlsbad, NM 88220

MRC Permian Company
Suite 1500

5400 LBJ Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75240

Attention: Kyle Perkins
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Carlsbad Current Argus.

PART OF THE USA TODAY NETWORK

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004473756
This is not an invoice

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW
POBOX 1056

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, alegal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county; that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date
as follows, to wit:

11/20/2020
/ﬁ/;( %‘6« s PN
/ / Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this November 20,

Sy AT

State of WY, County of Brown
NOTARY PUBLIC

4141

. . \ .
My commission expires
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Ad # 0004473756 20y

PO #: Kaiser News
# of Affidavits1

This is not an invoice

NOTICE

To: Smedleyville, LLC, Mary
Ortega Vasquez, Estate of
Mary Jane Urquidez, Mark
U. McKinney, and MRC Per-
mian Company, or your
heirs, devisees, successors or
assigns:  Kaiser-Francis  Oil
Company has filed an appli-
cation with the New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division
(Case No. 21553) seeking an
order pooling all mineral in-
terests in the Wolfcamp for-
mation for the following
wells and lands:

The Loving Townsite 2021
WC Well No. 1H, Loving
Townsite 2021 WA Well No.
1H, Loving Townsite 2021
WC Well No. 2H, and Loving
Townsite 2021 WA Well No.
2H, all located in the SE/4 of
Section 20 and the SW/4 of
Section 21, Township 23
South, Range 28 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and
completing the wells and
the allocation of the cost
thereof, as well as actual
operating costs and charges
for supervision, designation
of applicant as operator of
the wells and a 200%
charge for the risk involved
in drilling and completing
the wells. The application is
scheduled to be heard at
8:15 a.m. on Thursday, De-
cember 3, 2020. During the
COVID-19 Public  Health
Emerlgenc, state buildings
are closed to the public and
the hearing will be conduct-
ed remotely. To determine
the location of the hearing
or to participate in an elec-
tronic  hearing, go to
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hea
rings or see the instructions
posted on the Division’s
website, http:/emnrd.state.
nm.us/OCD/announcements.
html. As an interest owner
in the well unit you have
the right to enter an ap-
pearance and participate in
the case. Failure to appear
will preclude you from con-
testing this matter at a later
date. The attorney for appli-
cant is James Bruce, P.O. Box
1056, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504, jamesbruc@aol.com.
The unit is located in the
center of Loving, New
Mexico.

4473756, Current  Argus,
Nov. 20, 2020

1

EXHIBIT



COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 21553
Date February 18, 2021
Applicant Kaiser-Francis Oil Company

Designated Operator & OGRID
(affiliation if applicable)

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company/OGRID No. 12361

Applicant's Counsel:

James Bruce

Case Title:

Application of Kaiser-Francis Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling,
Eddy County, New Mexico

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

Well Family

Loving Townsite Wolfcamp Wells

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Wolfcamp Formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

Gas

Pooling this vertical extent:

Entire Wolfcamp formation

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Purple Sage; Wolfcamp, Gas/Pool Code 98220

Well Location Setback Rules:

Purple Sage rules and current horizontal well rules

Spacing Unit Size:

Half Section/320 acres

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) 320 acres
Building Blocks: 160 acres
Orientation: West-East

Description: TRS/County

SE/4 §20 and SW/4 §21-235-28E, NMPM, Eddy County

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit
(Y/N), If No, describe

No, at the time the first well was drilled. But, a non-standard spacing
unit was previously approved by the Division.

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description | No ]
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, EXHIBIT 6 .
description S
Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Exhibit 2-C

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and
bottom hole location, footages,
completion target, orientation,
completion status (standard or non-
standard)

Loving Townsite 2021 WA Well No. 1H, API No. 30-015-
45003

SHL: 1148 feet from the South line and 2499 feet from the East
line of Section 20

BHL: 1980 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the West
line of Section 21

FTP: 1980 feet from the South line and 2310 from the East line
of Section 20




LTP: 1980 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the West
line of Section 21

Completion Target: Upper Wolfcamp (A) zone
TVD 9466 feet/MD 15495 Feet

Well Orientation: West to East

Completion Location expected to be: standard

Loving Townsite 2021 WA Well No. 2H, API No. 30-015-
45004

SHL: 948 feet from the South line and 2499 feet from the East
line of Section 20

BHL: 660 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the West
line of Section 21

FTP: 660 feet from the South line and 2310 from the East line of
Section 20

LTP: 660 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the West
line of Section 21

Completion Target: Upper Wolfcamp (A) zone
TVD 9466 feet/MD 15495 Feet

Well Orientation: West to East

Completion Location expected to be: standard

Loving Townsite 2021 WC Well No. 1H, API No. 30-015-
45005

SHL: 1078 feet from the South line and 2519 feet from the East
line of Section 20

BHL: 1893 feet from the South line and 2413 feet from the West
line of Section 21 ‘

FTP: 1937 feet from the South line and 2064 from the East line
of Section 20

LTP: 1984 feet from the South line and 2126 feet from the West
line of Section 21

Completion Target: Wolfcamp (C) zone
TVD 10347 feet/MD 15495 Feet

Well Orientation: West to East

Completion Location expected to be: standard

Loving Townsite 2021 WC Well No. 2H, API No. 30-015-
45006

SHL: 1048 feet from the South line and 2519 feet from the East
line of Section 20




BHL: 725 feet from the South line and 2584 feet from the West
line of Section 21

FTP: 669 feet from the South line and 2062 from the East line of
Section 20

LTP: 708 feet from the South line and 2123 feet from the West
line of Section 21

Completion Target: Wolfcamp (C) zone

TVD 10347 feet/MD 15495 Feet

Well Orientation: West to East

Completion Location expected to be: standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take See above
Points

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and | See above
MD)

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8000
Production Supervision/Month $ $800

Justification for Supervision Costs

Exhibit 2, page 3

Requested Risk Charge

Cost + 200%/Exhibit 2, page 3

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit 1
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20

days before hearing) Exhibit 4
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10

days before hearing) Exhibit 5
Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the

Spacing Unit Exhibit 2-A
Tract List (including lease numbers and

owners) Exhibit 2-C

Pooled Parties (including ownership
type)

Exhibit 2-C (unleased mineral owners)

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled

Exhibit 2, page 2 and Exhibit 4

Ownership Depth Severance (including

percentage above & below) None
Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-D
List of Interest Owners (i.e. Exhibit A of

JOA) Exhibit 2-C
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined

Working Interests Exhibit 2-D
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit 2-E
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit 2-E
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit 2-E
Geology

Summary (including special Exhibit 3




considerations)

Spacing Unit Schematic

Exhibit 3-A

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic

Exhibits 3-C and 3-F

Well Orientation (with rationale)

Laydown/Exhibit 3, page 2

Target Formation

Wolfcamp

HSU Cross Section

Exhibits 3-C and 3-F

Depth Severance Discussion

Not Applicable

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102

Exhibit 2-B

Tracts

Exhibit 2-A (small lots in the Town of Lovington)

Summary of Interests, Unit

Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit 2-C
General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit 2-A
Well Bore Location Map Exhibit 3-A

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth

Exhibits 3-A and 3-D

Cross Section Location Map (including
wells)

Exhibits 3-C and 3-F

Cross Section (including Landing Zone)

Exhibits 3-C and 3-F

Additional Information

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the
information provided in this checklist is
complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

James Bruce

Signed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

Z/owmg/%/ca

Date:

F‘ebruary 16, 2021

\




